SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 180

By Norris

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Jay Robinson of Collierville to the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-101, provides for the creation of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-103, provides that the Governor shall appoint seven members to the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Haslam has appointed Jay Robinson of Collierville to a term as a member of the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation that will expire on June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Jay Robinson is the senior vice president and chief executive officer of Methodist South Hospital in Memphis; as the chief executive officer of the 145-bed community hospital that is a part of Methodist Le Bonheur Healthcare System, Mr. Robinson is responsible for 800 employees and gross revenues of \$414 million; and

WHEREAS, prior to his tenure at Methodist South Hospital, Mr. Robinson served as chief executive officer and medical center director for the Memphis Veterans Affairs Medical Center in Memphis; and

WHEREAS, a keen participant in his community and profession, Mr. Robinson is a valued member of the American College of Healthcare Executives, National Association of Health Service Executives, Memphis Rotary Club, and Pink Palace Museum Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, Jay Robinson is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-103(f), provides that each member appointed by the Governor to the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation shall be confirmed by Joint Resolution of the General Assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Jay Robinson to the Board of
Directors of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation for a term that will expire on June 30,
2021.